

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS AT  
TENNESSEE WESTERN SECTION AT JACKSON**

---

IN RE: ADOPTION OF  
AMH, a minor,

JERRY L. BAKER and wife,  
LOUISE K. BAKER,

Petitioners/Appellees,

**W2004-01225-COA-R3-PT**  
**(Trial Ct.#Ch-01-1302-3, Chancery Court**  
**Thirtieth Judicial District at Memphis)**

v.

SHAO-QIANG {JACK} HE and wife,  
QIN (CASEY) LUO,

Respondents/Appellants.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURAIE: GREATER SEATTLE CHAPTER OF THE  
ORGANIZATION OF CHINESE AMERICANS, INC.**

---

Scott A. Kramer  
Bar Number: 19462  
**BOROD & KRAMER, P.C.**  
80 Monroe Ave., Suite G-1  
Memphis, TN 38103

(901) 524-0200

Counsel for *Amicus*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES   | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI  | 1  |
| ARGUMENT   | 1  |
| I. THE LOWER COURTS AND LOCAL LEGAL COMMUNITY ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER OR ADDRESS SOCIAL SCIENCE EVIDENCE OF CULTURAL AND ETHNIC FACTORS RELEVANT TO A SUCCESSFUL MULTI-ETHNIC CHILD-PARENT SITUATION. | 2  |
| II. THE LOWER COURT ALLOWED CULTURAL BIAS TO GUIDE ITS DETERMINATIONS RATHER THAN CONSIDER EVIDENCE PRODUCED FROM SOUND SOCIAL SCIENCE REGARDING ASIAN CULTURE AND PRACTICES.                              | 5  |
| 1. Ethnocentrism Manifested Through Asian Stereotypes  | 8  |
| 2. The Court Below Relied on Stereotypes in the absence of evidence to find the Hes Untrustworthy and Treacherous  | 11 |
| 3. The Court Below Relied on Stereotypes in the absence of evidence to find the Hes Duplicitous.   | 16 |
| 4. The Court Below Relied on Stereotypes in the absence of evidence to find the Hes Violent.   | 17 |
| 5. The Court Below Relied on Stereotypes in the absence of evidence to find the Hes Uncaring   | 17 |
| 6. The Court Below Relied on Stereotypes in the absence of evidence to determine AMH required protection from her parents.   | 21 |
| 7. The Lower Court Appears to Have Exhibited Ethnocentrically-Driven Analysis and Need for Closure   | 25 |
| 8. The Lower Court Appears to Have Exhibited an Ethnocentrically-Driven Preference of Ingroup Members to Outgroup Members.   | 30 |
| 9. The Lower Court Appears to Have Exhibited an Ethnocentrically-Driven Wealth Bias.   | 34 |
| III. THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO CONSIDER CULTURAL EVIDENCE REGARDING AMH’S SEPARATION FROM HER PARENTS AND ETHNIC HERITAGE AND HER SPECIAL NEEDS AS A RACIAL MINORITY.                            | 37 |
| 1. The Lower Court Failed to Adequately Evaluate the Hes’ Ability to Care for AMH.   | 37 |
| 2. The Lower Court Failed to Adequately Evaluate the Impact of A Loss of Cultural Identity on AMH.   | 40 |
| 3. The Lower Court Failed to Adequately Evaluate the Experience of Asian Adoptees.   | 42 |
| CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED CONSIDERATION   | 46 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| <p>ABANET.ORG, Model Code of Judicial Conduct 2003. from<br/> <a href="http://www.abanet.org/cpr/mcjc/mcjc_home.html">http://www.abanet.org/cpr/mcjc/mcjc_home.html</a></p>  | <p>5, 36</p> |
| <p>Allport, G. (1954). <i>The Nature of Prejudice</i>. New York: Doubleday, pg. 14.</p>  | <p>25</p>    |
| <p>Bennett MJ: (1993 ). Towards ethnorelativism: “A <i>Developmental Model of Intercultural Sensitivity</i>”; in Paige RM (ed): <i>Education for the Intercultural Experience</i>. Yarmouth Intercultural Press, pg. 21-71.</p>  | <p>7</p>     |
| <p>Brooks, Roy L.: (1994). “Critical Race Theory: A Proposed Structure and Application to Federal Pleading”; 11 Harv. BlackLetter LJ, pg. 87</p>   | <p>7</p>     |
| <p>Cho, Cindy; Hsiao, James; Hsu, Andy; and Wang, Bea; <i>Yellow Myths on the Silver Screen</i>; 21h153j Final Project; MIT Education; from<br/> <a href="http://web.mit.edu/21h.153j/www/aacinema/">http://web.mit.edu/21h.153j/www/aacinema/</a></p>                   | <p>22</p>    |
| <p>Cunningham, William A., Nezelek, John B. and Banaji, Mahzarin R., “<i>Implicit and Explicit Ethnocentrism: Revisiting the Ideologies of Prejudice</i>”; PSPB, Vol. 30 No. 10, October 2004 1332-1346 DOI: 10.1177/0146167204264654</p>                                | <p>8, 9</p>  |
| <p>Duckitt, John (1994) <i>The Social Psychology of Prejudice</i>, Praeger Publishers, pg. 25.</p>   | <p>26</p>    |
| <p>Encarta-Anthropology. (2004). from<br/> <a href="http://encarta.msn.com/encyclopedia_761559816_2/Anthropology.html#p9">http://encarta.msn.com/encyclopedia_761559816_2/Anthropology.html#p9</a></p>   | <p>7</p>     |
| <p>Encarta-culture. (2004). from<br/> <a href="http://encarta.msn.com/encyclopedia_761561730/Culture.html#p161">http://encarta.msn.com/encyclopedia_761561730/Culture.html#p161</a></p>  | <p>7</p>     |
| <p>Fazio, R. H., Jackson, J. R., Dunton, B. C., &amp; Williams, C. J. (1995). “<i>Variability in automatic activation as an unobtrusive measure of racial attitudes: A bona fide pipeline?</i>”; <i>Journal of Personality and Social Psychology</i>, 69, 1013-1027.</p> | <p>8</p>     |
| <p>Freundlich, M., &amp; Lieberthal, J. K. (2000). THE RESULTS OF THE SURVEY OF THE FIRST GENERATION ADULT KOREAN ADOPTEES: Adoptees' Perceptions of International Adoption; the Evan B. Donaldson Adoption Institute.</p>   | <p>45</p>    |
| <p>Gordon, M. (1964). <i>Assimilation in American Life: The Role of Race, Religion, and National Origins</i>; New York: Oxford University Press.</p>   | <p>41</p>    |
| <p>Guinther, J. (1988). THE JURY IN AMERICA 93.</p>  | <p>6</p>     |
| <p>helplinelaw.com (2004) from<br/> <a href="http://www.helplinelaw.com/law/china/marriage/registration.php">http://www.helplinelaw.com/law/china/marriage/registration.php</a></p>  | <p>13</p>    |
| <p>Kevin Johnson. (1996). “Why Alienage Jurisdiction? Historical Foundations and Modern Justifications for Federal Jurisdiction Over Disputes Involving Noncitizens”; 21 YALE J. INT’L L., 1( 43).</p>   | <p>6</p>     |
| <p>Kruglanski, A. W., &amp; Webster, D. M. (1991). “Group members’ reactions to opinion deviates and conformists at varying degrees of proximity to decision deadline and of environmental noise”; <i>Journal of Personality and Social Psychology</i>, 61, 212-225.</p> | <p>26</p>    |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| Le, C. N. (2004, November 14, 2004). "Assimilation & Ethnic Identity" <i>Asian-Nation: The Landscape of Asian America.</i> , from <a href="http://www.asian-nation.org/assimilation.shtml">http://www.asian-nation.org/assimilation.shtml</a>  | 40    |
| Marchetti, Gina; (1993) <i>Romance and the "Yellow Peril" :Race, Sex and Discursive Strategies in Hollywood Fiction</i> ; Berkeley: University of California Press, 39.  | 9, 22 |
| Martella Communications Group and Yankelovich Partners; (2001) "American Attitudes Toward Chinese Americans and Asian Americans" from <a href="http://www.committee100.org/Published/articles/042501.html">http://www.committee100.org/Published/articles/042501.html</a>  | 9     |
| Moore, K. A. (2003). "Xenophobia In American Courts"; <i>Northwestern Law Review</i> , 1497, 1501 - 2.   | 6     |
| Moskowitz, G. B. (1993). Individual differences in social categorization: The influence of personal need for structure on spontaneous trait inferences. <i>Journal of Personality and Social Psychology</i> , 65, 132-142.   | 26    |
| Netmeyer, Richard G.; Durvasula, Srinivas & Lichtenstein, Donald R. "A Cross National Assessment of the Reliability and Validity of the CETSCALE," <i>Journal of Marketing Research</i> Vol. XXVIII (August 1991, 320 –7)  | 25    |
| Neuberg, S. L., & Newson, J. T. (1993). "Personal need for structure: Individual differences in the desire for simple structure"; <i>Journal of Personality and Social Psychology</i> , 65, 113-131.   | 26    |
| Oh, David C., (2004). "Asian Representations in Film"; Association for Education in Journalism and Mass Communication in Toronto, Canada, August.  | 10    |
| Pickering M. (2002). Culturally appropriate competence – What is it? (summary) <i>Newsletter Community Therapy Int</i> 2002;15:5-7   | 2     |
| Pickering, Marisue; (2003); "Shared Territories: An Element of Culturally Sensitive Practice", <i>Folia Phoniatica et Logopaedica</i> : Nov/Dec; 55, 6; ProQuest Psychology Journals; pg. 287  | 2, 7  |
| Pierro, A., Mannetti, L., De Grada, E., Livi, S., & Kruglanski, A. W. (2003). "Autocracy bias in informal groups under need for closure"; <i>Personality and Social Psychology Bulletin</i> , 29, 405-417.   | 26    |
| Porter RE, Samovar LA. (1997); An introduction to intercultural communication; in Samovar LA, Porter RE (eds): <i>Intercultural Communication</i> , ed 8, Belmont, Wadsworth, pg. 5-26. Smith, S. M. (2004). <i>prejudice</i> , 2004, from <a href="http://radar.ngcsu.edu/~ssmith/prejudic.rtf">http://radar.ngcsu.edu/~ssmith/prejudic.rtf</a> | 7     |
| Rokeach, M. (1948). "Generalized mental rigidity as a factor in ethnocentrism"; <i>Journal of Abnormal and Social Psychology</i> , 43, 259- 278.   | 26    |
| Schaller, M., Boyd, C., Yohannes, J., & O'Brien, M. (1995). "The prejudiced personality revisited: Personal need for structure and formation of erroneous group stereotypes"; <i>Journal of Personality and Social Psychology</i> , 68, 544-555.   | 26    |
| Shah, J. Y., Kruglanski, A.W., & Thompson, E. P. (1998). "Membership has its (epistemic) rewards: Need for closure effects on in-group bias": <i>Journal of Personality and Social Psychology</i> , 75, 383-393  | 26    |

- Shimp, Terrence A. and Subhash Sharma (1987), “*Consumer Ethnocentrism: Construction and Validation of the CETSCALE*,” *Journal of Marketing Research*, 24 (August), 280-9 Sniderman, P. M., & Piazza, T. (1993). *The Scar of Race*; Cambridge, MA: Belknap Press of Harvard University Press. 25
- UNICEF. (2003). *World Population Prospects 1950-2050*, from [http://www.unicef.org/sowc04/files/Table1\\_english.xls](http://www.unicef.org/sowc04/files/Table1_english.xls) 23
- US-CIA-2091rank. (2004). *The World Factbook*, from <http://www.cia.gov/cia/publications/factbook/rankorder/2091rank.html> 23
- US-CIA-geos/ch. (2004). *The World Factbook*, from <http://www.cia.gov/cia/publications/factbook/geos/ch.html> 23
- van der Dennen, J. M. G. (Ed.). (1987). *Ethnocentrism and In-group/Out-group Differentiation: A Review and Interpretation of the Literature* (Vol. 1). 7, 8
- Webster, D. M., & Kruglanski, W. A. (1994). Individual differences in need for cognitive closure. *Journal of Personality and Social Psychology*, 67, 1049-1062. 26
